8p28(f) Commentary – extent of disclosures for the change in accounting policy

IAS 8 ‘Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors’ requires entities to disclose the amount of
the adjustment to each financial statement line item due to the change in accounting policy. This information is not
required to be presented in a table. IFRS GAAP plc has elected to give the information in this format for illustration, as
a change in policy from proportional consolidation could potentially affect most of the line items in the financial
statements.

PwC – Illustrative IFRS corporate consolidated financial statements for 2011 year ends 125

Appendix VI – IFRS 12, ‘Disclosure of interests in other entities’

(All amounts in C thousands unless otherwise stated)

Impact of change in accounting policy on statement of financial position

As at 31
December

2011

Change in
accounting

policy

As at 31
December

2011 as
presented

As at 31
December

2010
(previously

stated)

Change in
accounting

policy

As at 31
December

2010
(restated)

As at 1
January

2010
(previously

stated)

Change in
accounting

policy

As at 1
January

2010
(restated)

8p28 Assets
Non-current
assets
Property, plant and
equipment 164,941 (4,600) 160,341 109,243 (4,010) 105,233 90,198 (3,460) 86,738
Intangible assets 27,180 (908) 26,272 21,583 (883) 20,700 17,595 (858) 16,737
Investments
accounted for
using the equity
method – 5,276 5,276 – 3,809 3,809 – 2,932 2,932
Deferred income
tax assets 3,520 – 3,520 3,321 – 3,321 2,823 – 2,823
Available-for-sale
financial assets 17,420 – 17,420 14,910 – 14,910 12,674 – 12,674
Derivative financial
instruments 395 – 395 245 – 245 208 – 208
Trade and other
receivables 2,322 2,322 1,352 – 1,352 1,149 – 1,149

215,778 (232) 215,546 152,654 (1,084) 149,570 124,647 (1,386) 123,261

Current assets
Inventories 26,529 (1,829) 24,700 19,452 (1,270) 18,182 15,455 (925) 14,530
Trade and other
receivables 21,620 (1,855) 19,765 19,448 (1,118) 18,330 15,581 (683) 14,898
Available-for-sale
financial assets 1,950 – 1,950 – – – – – -
Derivative financial
instruments 1,069 – 1,069 951 – 951 808 – 808
Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss 11,820 – 11,820 7,972 – 7,972 6,776 – 6,776
Cash and cash
equivalents
(excluding bank
overdrafts) 18,518 (590) 17,928 34,452 (390) 34,062 28,953 (192) 28,761

81,506 (4,274) 77,232 82,275 (2,778) 79,497 67,573 (1,800) 65,773

Assets of disposal
group 3,333 3,333 – – – – – -

84,839 (4,274) 80,565 – – – – – -

Total assets 300,617 (4,506) 296,111 225,705 (3,862) 229,067 192,220 (3,186) 189,034

126 PwC – Illustrative IFRS corporate consolidated financial statements for 2011 year ends

Appendix VI – IFRS 12, ‘Disclosure of interests in other entities’

(All amounts in C thousands unless otherwise stated)

As at 31
December

201

Change in
accounting

policy

As at 31
December

2011 as
presented

As at 31
December

2010
(previously

stated)

Change in
accounting

policy

As at 31
December

2010
(restated)

As at 1
January

2010
(previously

stated)

Changes in
accounting

policy

As at 1
January

2010
(restated)

Equity and
liabilities
Equity
attributable to
equity holders of
the company
Ordinary shares 17,850 – 17,850 17,850 – 17,850 17,850 – 17,850
Share premium 8,920 – 8,920 8,920 – 8,920 8,920 – 8,920
Other reserves 7,193 – 7,193 6,407 – 6,407 5,954 – 5,954
Retained earnings 94,713 – 94,713 51,334 – 51,334 36,623 – 36,623

Total equity 128,676 – 128,676 84,511 – 84,511 69,347 – 69,347

Liabilities
Non-current
liabilities
Borrowings 118,342 (3,221) 115,121 99,100 (2,754) 96,346 81,894 (2,232) 79,662
Derivative financial
instruments 135 – 135 129 – 129 110 – 110
Deferred income
tax liabilities 12,370 – 12,370 9,053 – 9,053 7,695 – 7,695
Retirement benefit
obligations 4,635 – 4,635 2,233 – 2,233 1,898 – 1,898
Provisions for
other liabilities and
charges 1,608 (288) 1,320 472 (198) 274 234 (111) 123

137,090 (3,509) 133,581 110,987 (2,952) 108,035 91,831 (2,343) 89,488

Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables 16,991 (321) 16,670 12,719 (241) 12,478 10,606 (187) 10,419
Current income tax
liabilities 2,665 (99) 2,566 2,864 (93) 2,771 2,355 (89) 2,266
Borrowings 12,268 (552) 11,716 18,805 (547) 18,258 15,519 (542) 14,977
Derivative financial
instruments 460 – 460 618 618 525 525
Provisions for
other liabilities and
charges 2,247 (25) 2,222 2,425 (29) 2,396 2,037 (25) 2,012

34,631 (997) 33,634 37,431 (910) 36,521 31,042 (843) 30,199

Liabilities of
disposal group 220 – 220 – – – – – –

34,851 (997) 33,854 – – – – – –

Total liabilities 171,941 (4,506) 167,435 148,418 (3,862) 144,556 122,873 (3,186) 119,687
Total equity and
liabilities 300,617 (4,506) 296,111 232,929 (3,862) 229,067 192,220 (3,186) 189,034

.

PwC – Illustrative IFRS corporate consolidated financial statements for 2011 year ends 127

Appendix VI – IFRS 12, ‘Disclosure of interests in other entities’

(All amounts in C thousands unless otherwise stated)

Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of comprehensive income

For period
ended 31

December
2011

Change in
accounting

policy

For period
ended 31

December
2011 as

presented

For period
ended 31

December
2010

Change in
accounting

policy

For period
ended 31

December
2010

(Restated)

Statement of comprehensive
income

8p28 Revenue 195,957 (11,810) 184,147 165,380 (11,579) 153,801
Operating expenses (99,699) 8,158 (91,541) (105,940) 8,149 (97,791)
Finance costs (6,847) 777 (6,070) (5,898) 827 (5,072)
Share of profit of investments
accounted for using the equity method – 1,467 1,467 – 877 877

Profit before tax 89,411 (1,408) 88,003 53,542 (1,727) 51,815

Tax expense (46,052) 1408 (44,644) (38,830) 1,727 (37,104)
Profit for the period from continuing
operations 43,359 – 43,359 14,711 – 14,711
Profit on discontinued operations 20 – 20 – – -
Profit for the period 43,379 – 43,379 – – -

Other comprehensive income

Gain/loss on available for sale
financial assets 786 – 786 453 – 453

Total comprehensive income 44,165 – 44,165 15,164 – 15,164

Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of cash flows

For period
ended 31

December
2011

Change in
accounting

policy

For period
ended 31

December
2011 as

presented

For period
ended 31

December
2010

Change in
accounting

policy

For period
ended 31

December
2010

Restated

Statement of cash flows
8p28 Cash flows from operating activities 112,575 (2,735) 109,840 69,797 (3,008) 66,789

Interest paid (6,848) 778 (6,070) (5,889) 827 (5,072)
Income tax paid (43,134) 1,403 (41,731) (37,462) 1723 (35,739)

Net cash from operating activities 62,593 (554) 62,039 26,436 (458) 25,978

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and
equipment 70,180 790 (69,390) 33,114 750 (32,364)
Acquisition of intangible assets (9,212) 37 (9,175) (4,815) 37 (4,778)
Purchase of financial instruments (11,841) – (11,841) (3,500) – (3,500)

(91,233) 827 (90,406) (41,429) 787 (40,642)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings 12,705 (427) 12,233 20,492 527 19,965
Net movement in cash flows (15,935) (199) (16,134) 5,499 (198) 5,301

Note 4.3 – Critical accounting estimates and judgements

IFRS 12p7 Classification of joint arrangements

IFRS GAAP plc holds 50% of the voting rights of its joint arrangements. The group has joint control over these
arrangements as under the contractual agreements, unanimous consent is required from all parties to the agreements
for all relevant activities.

The group’s joint arrangements are structured as limited companies and provide the group and the parties to the
agreements with rights to the net assets of the limited companies under the arrangements. Therefore, these entities
are classified as joint ventures of the group.